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POTATOES
Released: September 28, 2000 - CORRECTED
The Processing Tables on page 2 have been corrected and Jun 1,1998 stocks have been added to the Stocks Held By Growers Table.

1999 IDAHO POTATO CROP VALUED AT $660 MILLION

The final value of Idaho's 1999 potato crop was $660 million, $32 million above 1998's value of $628 million. The market year
average price received by growers, of $4.95 per cwt., was above the 1998 level of $4.55 per cwt.

Idaho's growers sold 122.9 million cwt. from their 1999 crop while using 1.2 million cwt. on the farm for seed, feed and household
consumption. The remaining 9.3 million cwt. was lost to shrinkage, decay and dumping. Fresh market sales accounted for 34.2
million cwt. of the 1999 crop, up slightly from the 1998 crop, while processing accounted for 78.4 million cwt., compared to 83.4
million cwt. in 1998.

Processors in Idaho and Malheur County, Oregon used a total of 88.2 million cwt. of 1999 crop potatoes compared to 92.9 million
cwt. used in 1998.  Of the total processed, 78.4 million cwt. (88.9 percent) were Idaho potatoes.  In 1998, Idaho potatoes made up
89.8 percent of the total processed.

DISPOSITION OF IDAHO POTATO PRODUCTION, CROP YEARS 1992-1999

CROP
YEAR PRODUCTION

SALES USED ON FARM WHERE GROWN

TOTAL
FRESH
SALES

1/

PROCESSED
2/

OTHER
3/ TOTAL

SEED, FEED
AND HOUSEHOLD

USE

SHRINK
&

LOSS

1,000 Cwt.

1992 127,050 116,398 32,900 73,590 9,908 10,652 1,415 9,237

1993 126,192 115,456 29,500 76,680 9,276 10,736 1,575 9,161

1994 138,801 127,607 36,700 81,450 9,457 11,194 1,535 9,659

1995 132,657 121,952 33,100 79,970 8,882 10,705 1,785 8,920

1996 142,800 131,200 36,000 83,850 11,350 11,600 1,500 10,100

1997 140,314 129,926 38,950 82,620 8,356 10,388 1,130 9,258

1998 138,000 126,964 34,050 83,390 9,524 11,036 1,280 9,756

1999 133,330 122,880 34,150 78,390 10,340 10,450 1,150 9,300

1/ Federal State Inspection less certified seed (August-July).  2/ Idaho potatoes processed in Idaho and Malheur County.  3/ Potatoes sold for seed, livestock
feed and shipped under certificate of privilege.

POTATOES PROCESSED IN IDAHO AND MALHEUR COUNTY, OREGON, CROP YEARS 1992-1999

CROP YEAR

RECEIVED FROM

TOTAL PROCESSED
IDAHO

OTHER STATES
QUANTITY 1/

PERCENT IDAHO
PRODUCTION
PROCESSED

1,000 Cwt. Percent 1,000 Cwt. 1,000 Cwt.

1992 73,590 57.9 6,980 80,570

1993 76,680 60.8 9,100 85,780

1994 81,450 58.7 8,850 90,300

1995 79,970 60.3 9,280 89,250

1996 83,850 58.7 13,120 96,970

1997 82,620 58.9 8,830 91,450

1998 83,390 60.4 9,470 92,860

1999 78,390 58.8 9,820 88,210

1/ Does not include Idaho origin potatoes processed outside of Idaho and Malheur County, Oregon.
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ALL POTATOES:  UTILIZATION OF THE 1997, 1998 AND 1999 CROPS, UNITED STATES

UTILIZATION ITEMS 1997 CROP 1998 CROP 1/ 1999 CROP

1,000 Cwt.

 A. SALES

1. Table Stock 131,670 125,413 134,443

2. For Processing

A. Chips and Shoestrings 48,130 51,471 52,792

B. Dehydration 48,389 56,665 51,697

C. Frozen French Fries 131,628 142,932 139,957

D. Other Frozen Products 33,397 23,821 22,595

E. Canned Products 2,822 2,730 3,311

F. Other Canned Products,
(Hash, Stew and Soups) 2,675 1,964 2,394

G. Starch, Flour and Other 1,311 1,585 1,310
TOTAL 268,352 281,168 274,056

3. Other Sales

A. Livestock Feed 3,603 3,111 3,141

B. Seed 25,808 24,859 25,476

TOTAL 29,411 27,970 28,617

TOTAL SALES 429,433 434,551 437,116

 B. NON-SALES

1. Seed Used on Farms Where   
Grown 4,167 4,358 4,250

2. Household Use and Used for  
Feed on Farms Where Grown 1,308 1,408 1,288

3. Shrinkage and Loss 32,183 35,454 35,562

TOTAL NON-SALES 37,658 41,220 41,100

 TOTAL PRODUCTION 467,091 475,771 478,216

1/ Revised.

POTATOES USED FOR PROCESSING,1/ EIGHT STATES, 1998 AND 1999

STATE STORAGE
SEASON

TO
OCT 1

TO
NOV 1

TO
DEC 1

TO
JAN 1

TO
FEB 1

TO
MAR 1

TO
APR 1

TO
MAY 1

TO
JUNE 1

ENTIRE
SEASON

1,000 Cwt.

 Idaho & Malheur Co.,

   All Potatoes 1998-99 10,410 19,190 27,510 34,700 42,670 51,210 60,040 68,550 76,410 92,860

1999-00 11,620 20,310 27,970 34,490 40,790 49,220 57,820 66,080 74,110 88,210

   IDAHO Potatoes 1998-99 6,990 14,660 22,730 29,390 37,090 45,110 53,150 60,980 67,970 83,390

1999-00 7,210 14,500 21,820 27,900 33,640 41,590 49,850 57,450 64,990 78,390

 Maine 2/ 1998-99 1,430 1,935 2,530 2,985 3,595 4,180 4,705 5,945

1999-00 1,270 1,700 2,385 3,070 3,765 4,560 5,150 6,670

 Wash. & Other Area, Ore. 1998-99 18,610 26,700 33,630 38,890 45,650 53,290 60,930 67,180 74,190 83,730

1999-00 19,040 26,820 33,320 39,620 45,500 53,350 61,080 67,230 74,840 83,210

 Other States 3/ 1998-99 11,570 14,465 18,030 20,850 24,850 28,190 31,365 39,865

1999-00 12,455 15,035 17,950 20,855 24,305 27,220 30,410 36,435

 TOTAL (8 STATES) 1998-99 74,140 89,990 108,880 128,335 149,415 168,100 186,670 222,400

1999-00 75,015 90,845 106,625 126,495 146,970 165,090 184,510 214,525

1/ Total quantity received and used for processing regardless of the state in which the potatoes were produced. Does not include quantities used for potato chips
in Maine, Mich., Minn., N. Dak. or Wis.  2/ Includes Maine grown potatoes only.  3/ Mich., Minn., N. Dak. and Wis. 



POTATOES:  PRODUCTION, FARM DISPOSITION, SEASON AVERAGE 
PRICE RECEIVED BY FARMERS AND VALUE, FALL CROP ONLY, 1999 CROP

STATE PRODUCTION
TOTAL USED

FOR SEED

FARM DISPOSITION PRICE
PER

CWT.

VALUE OF
USED ON FARMS WHERE GROWN

SOLD PRODUCTION SALES
 SEED, FEED, HOME SHRINK/LOSS

1,000 Cwt. Dollars 1,000 Dollars

  California 4,005 179 17 383 3,605 7.35 29,437 26,497

  Colorado 25,762 1,971 1,705 2,967 21,090 4.20 108,200 88,578

  IDAHO 133,330 8,700 1,150 9,300 122,880 4.95 659,984 608,256

  Indiana 1,323 80 8 80 1,235 5.40 7,144 6,669

  Maine 17,813 1,408 330 1,850 15,633 6.35 113,113 99,270

  Massachusetts 740 64 30 710 6.35 4,699 4,509
  Michigan 14,963 1,005 213 1,300 13,450 6.80 101,748 91,460

  Minnesota 18,020 1,254 170 1,980 15,870 6.15 110,823 97,601

  Montana 3,325 288 151 213 2,961 8.80 29,260 26,057

  Nebraska 8,904 598 209 742 7,953 4.95 44,075 39,367

  Nevada 2,860 140 50 343 2,467 4.80 13,728 11,842

  New Mexico 2,508 170 25 250 2,233 3.25 8,151 7,257
  New York   6,758 484 95 323 6,340 9.00 60,822 57,060

  N. Dakota 26,400 2,232 340 4,600 21,460 5.60 147,840 120,176

  Ohio 987 84 6 60 921 7.55 7,452 6,954

  Oregon - 28,020 1,368 239 1,607 26,174 4.95 138,945 129,732

   Malheur Co. 4,620 252 5 63 4,552 4.75 21,945 21,622

   Other 23,400 1,116 234 1,544 21,622 5.00 117,000 108,110
  Pennsylvania 3,080 270 31 172 2,877 7.55 23,254 21,721

  Rhode Island 135 9 2 133 7.25 979 964

  South Dakota 986 92 19 71 896 4.70 4,634 4,211

  Utah 580 39 6 41 533 5.15 2,987 2,745

  Washington 95,200 4,200 300 6,500 88,400 5.00 476,000 442,000

  Wisconsin 34,000 1,720 310 1,420 32,270 5.30 180,200 171,031

  Wyoming 148 3 26 119 5.10 755 607
   Fall Total 429,847 26,355 5,377 34,260 390,210 5.29 2,274,230 2,064,564

   U.S. TOTAL 478,216 29,726 5,538 35,562 437,116 5.77 2,745,712 2,522,286

POTATOES: TOTAL STOCKS HELD BY GROWERS, 
LOCAL DEALERS, AND PROCESSORS 15 FALL STATES, CROP OF 1998 AND 1999

STATE
CROP OF 1998 1/ 2/ CROP OF 1999 1/ 2/ 

DEC 1 JAN 1 FEB 1 MAR 1 APR 1 MAY 1 JUN 1 DEC 1 JAN 1 FEB 1 MAR 1 APR 1 MAY 1 JUN 1

1,000 Cwt.

 CA 2,800 2,400 2,000 1,600 1,200 900 600 3,200 2,700 2,200 1,800 1,400 1,100 700

 CO 19,000 16,500 14,200 12,000 9,300 6,600 2,900 19,700 17,300 15,100 12,900 10,100 7,400 3,700

 ID 99,500 89,000 77,500 66,000 52,000 37,000 23,000 96,000 86,000 76,500 65,000 50,000 36,000 21,000

 ME 14,100 12,500 10,500 8,450 6,000 3,800 1,900 14,500 13,000 11,300 9,400 7,200 4,400 2,300

 MI 9,100 7,500 5,400 4,100 2,200 800 8,800 7,100 5,800 4,200 2,700 1,300

 MN 13,500 12,000 10,500 8,900 6,700 4,300 2,500 10,600 9,000 7,500 6,200 4,700 3,200 1,900

 MT 3,050 2,980 2,850 2,650 1,740 290 3,200 3,100 3,000 2,700 1,650 300

 NE 4,700 3,900 2,900 5,300 4,320 3,250

 NY 3,400 2,300 1,500 800 350 75 3,500 2,500 1,800 1,300 700

 ND 20,500 17,500 15,000 12,800 10,500 7,500 4,500 17,000 13,800 11,000 9,000 6,900 4,500 2,300

 OH 260 150 90 300 190 100

 OR 20,000 17,500 15,800 13,000 10,500 7,000 4,200 22,000 20,500 18,600 15,500 13,000 9,000 5,500

 PA 2,000 1,500 900 700 420 130 2,000 1,500 1,000 700 500 150

 WA 49,000 43,500 36,500 29,500 21,500 14,500 7,500 48,000 41,000 35,000 28,000 20,500 14,500 7,000

 WI 20,000 17,000 14,000 11,000 7,800 4,800 3,000 21,000 17,900 15,000 10,600 7,700 4,400 2,200

Other 2,150 1,010 200 170 2,320 1,360 665 620

Total 280,910 246,230 209,640 173,650 131,220 87,895 50,270 275,100 239,910 207,150 169,620 128,410 86,915 47,220

1/ Revised.  2/ Blank States combined to prevent possible disclosure of individual operations. 



Idaho
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1999 CROP YEAR
PERCENT OF FALL PRODUCTION

FALL POTATO PRODUCTION
U.S. and Selected Areas

Idaho's 1999 production of 133.3 million cwt. accounted
for 31.0 percent of the entire U.S. Fall production of 429.8
million cwt.  The Pacific Northwest; Idaho, Washington and
Oregon, collectively, totaled 256.6 million cwt. or 59.7
percent of the U.S. Fall production.

FARM MARKETINGS OF FALL POTATOES, SPECIFIED STATES, 1999 CROP YEAR, PERCENT BY MONTHS

STATE JULY AUG. SEPT. OCT. NOV. DEC. JAN. FEB. MARCH APRIL MAY JUNE JULY

 California 5 12 14 10 12 9 10 10 11 7

 Colorado 4 7 10 10 10 10 12 11 10 10 6

 IDAHO 3 15 18 6 6 5 7 9 10 9 6 6

 Maine 3 6 7 7 9 10 10 12 16 11 9

 Michigan 3 7 8 9 15 12 9 9 9 11 6 2

 Minnesota 8 12 13 11 8 8 7 9 8 6 5 5

 New York 4 21 18 11 9 10 8 9 10

 North Dakota 2 13 20 7 10 12 7 7 8 7 6 1

 Oregon -

   Malheur 17 27 43 4 2 2 1 3 1

   Other 3 12 7 16 8 7 8 9 8 8 8 4 2
 Pennsylvania 14 13 12 12 13 11 9 7 6 2 1

 Washington 17 14 24 6 6 5 5 6 5 6 5 1

 Wisconsin 2 7 16 12 11 9 8 10 9 9 5 2

FALL POTATO PRODUCTION AND SEASON AVERAGE PRICE, IDAHO AND U.S. 1994-99

1994
CROP
YEAR

1995 1996 1997 1998 1999

CROP
YEAR

%
CHANGE

CROP
YEAR

%
CHANGE

CROP
YEAR

%
CHANGE

CROP
YEAR

%
CHANGE

CROP
YEAR

%
CHANGE

 FALL
 PRODUCTION:  1/

   Idaho 138.8 132.7 -4.4 142.8 +7.6 140.3 -1.7 138.0 -1.6 133.3 -3.4

   U.S. 422.3 404.9 -4.1 454.4 +12.2 423.2 -6.9 432.7 +2.3 429.8 -0.7

 FALL SEASON
 AVERAGE PRICE:

   Idaho 4.95 6.20 +25.3 3.85 -37.9 4.50 +16.9 4.55 +1.1 4.95 +8.8

   U.S. 5.05 6.43 +27.3 4.34 -32.5 5.20 +19.8 5.07 -2.5 5.29 +4.3

1/ Production in 1,000 cwt.

Don Gerhardt                                                                                 Doug Wong
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